J O U R N A L O F M A T E R I A L S S C I E N C E 3 7 (2 0 0 2 ) 5267 – 5274
Molecular analysis of yielding in pure and
antiplasticized epoxy-amine thermosets
D. RANA∗, V. SAUVANT‡, J. L. HALARY§
Laboratoire de Physico-Chimie Structurale et Macromoléculaire (UMR 7615),
Ecole Supérieure de Physique et Chimie Industrielles de la Ville de Paris,
10 rue Vauquelin, F-75231 Paris Cedex 05, France
E-mail: jean-louis.halary@espci.fr

[22]. In addition, as checked by NMR, the additives do
not react with the DGEBA epoxide functions along the
step of network construction [15, 25]. The values of
the main mechanical relaxation temperature, Tα , of the
5268
T ABL E I I Designation and formulation of the networks under study
Composition
Code name Diepoxide Primary diamine Co-hardener or additive Relaxation temp. (◦C)
H100 DGEBA (2 mol) HMDA (1 mol) None T α = 119
H40 DGEBA (5 mol) HMDA (1 mol) HA (3 mol) T α = 70
H5 DGEBA (5 mol) HMDA (0.125 mol) HA (4.75 mol) T α = 56
M100 DGEBA (2 mol) DDM (1 mol) None T α = 186
M40 DGEBA (5 mol) DDM (1 mol) BAN (3 mol) T α = 115
M5 DGEBA (5 mol) DDM (0.125 mol) BAN (4.75 mol) T α = 86
S100 DGEBA (2 mol) DDS (1 mol) None T α = 220
M100/A-29 DGEBA (2 mol) DDM (1 mol) Additive A (0.29 mol) T α = 138
M100/A-62 DGEBA (2 mol) DDM (1 mol) Additive A (0.62 mol) T α = 106
M100/A-66 DGEBA (2 mol) DDM (1 mol) Additive A (0.66 mol) T α = 1.04
M100/A-96 DGEBA (2 mol) DDM (1 mol) Additive A (0.96 mol) T α = 90
M100/M-62 DGEBA (2 mol) DDM (1 mol) Additive M (0.62 mol) T α = 114; Tµ = 65
M100/O-62 DGEBA (2 mol) DDM (1 mol) Additive O (0.62 mol) T α = 110; Tµ = 50
S100/A-62 DGEBA (2 mol) DDS (1 mol) Additive A (0.62 mol) T α = 125
S100/M-62 DGEBA (2 mol) DDS (1 mol) Additive M (0.62 mol) T α = 130; Tµ = 63
networks [21], and of the second relaxation tempera-
ture, Tµ, of the phase separated systems [20] as well,